No. 76

3rd Session, 15th Legislature, Alberta 14 Elizabeth II

-

BILL 76

A Bill to amend The University and College Assistance Act

HON. MR. MCKINNON

Printed by L. S. WALL, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, Edmonton, Alberta, 1966

Explanatory Note

1. This Bill will amend chapter 102 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1964. Most of the amendments are consequential upon the enact-ment of the new Universities Act.

2. References to the University of Alberta are changed to a reference to either one of the universities under The Universities Act.

3. Section 3, subsection (1) presently reads:

3. (1) Subject to the provision of funds therefor by the Legislature, there shall be paid to the University in each year for the support of the current budget of the University a sum to be determined pursuant to Part A of the Schedule.

4. Section 4, subsections (1) and (4) presently read:

4. (1) There is hereby established a University Capital Development Committee to be comprised of six persons, three of whom shall be named by the Board of Governors of the University, and three by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

(4) The Committee shall from time to time review the needs of the University with respect to
(a) new buildings,
(b) alterations or additions to existing buildings,

(c) the acquisition of land,

(d) the furnishing and equipping of buildings,

(e) landscaping, paving, and the provision of utilities services, and (f) other facilities of a capital nature.

The other subsections in this section are amended to make corresponding changes.

BILL

No. 76 of 1966

An Act to amend The University and College Assistance Act

(Assented to , 1966)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The University and College Assistance Act is hereby amended.

2. Section 2 is amended

(a) as to clause (a)

- (i) by striking out the words "with the University" and by substituting the words "with a university",
- (ii) by striking out the words "to the University" and by substituting the words "to that university",
- (b) by striking out clause (d) and by substituting the following:
 - (d) "university" means a university under The Universities Act;

3. Section 3 is amended by striking out subsection (1) and by substituting the following:

3. (1) Subject to the provision of funds therefor by the Legislature, there shall be paid to the Universities Commission in each year for the support of the current budgets of the universities a sum to be determined pursuant to Part A of the Schedule, to be distributed to the universities at the discretion of the Universities Commission.

4. Section 4 is amended

- (a) as to subsection (1) by striking out the words "Board of Governors of the University" and by substituting the words "Universities Commission",
- (b) as to subsection (2) by striking out the word "University" and by substituting the words "Universities Commission",

5. Section 5, subsection (1), clause (a) presently reads:

5, (1) Subject to the provision of funds therefor by the Legislature, there shall be paid to each public junior college in each year
(a) for each student enrolled in university courses acceptable to the University as constituting a full year's work towards a degree, the sum prescribed in Part B of the Schedule,

6. Section 6, subsection (1), clause (c) reads:

6. (1) A public junior college that proposes

to furnish and equip a new building or an addition to a new (c) building, or

.

shall submit to the Lieutenant Governor in Council in such detail as may be required a statement of its proposal.

7. Section 7, subsection (1), clause (a) presently reads:

7. (1) Subject to the provision of funds therefor by the Legislature, there shall be paid to each private junior college in each year

(a) the sum of six hundred and thirty dollars for each student ordinarily resident in Alberta who is enrolled in university courses acceptable to the University as constituting a full year's work toward a degree and who is so enrolled on the first day of December in that year or on such other date as may be fixed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council, and

8. Section 9 presently reads:

9. (1) There is hereby established a committee consisting of

(a) the Minister of Education, who shall be chairman,

(b) the Provincial Treasurer,

- (c) the Minister of Public Works,
- (d) the chairman of the Board of Governors of the University and one additional representative designated by the Board,
- (e) the chief executive officer of the University at Edmonton.
- (f) the chief executive officer of the University at Calgary,
- (g) one person named by the General Faculty Council of the University at Edmonton, and
- (h) one person named by the General Faculty Council of the University at Calgary.

(2) On or before the fifteenth day of January in each year the committee shall examine and consider the Schedule to this Act and make recommendations respecting the provision of the Schedule to the Government.

- (c) as to subsection (4) by striking out the word "University" and by substituting the word "universities",
- (d) as to subsection (5)
 - (i) by striking out the words "Board of Governors" and by substituting the words "Universities Commission",
 - (ii) by striking out the word "University" and by substituting the words "Universities Commission",
- (e) as to subsection (6) by striking out the word "University" wherever it occurs and by substituting the words "Universities Commission",
- (f) as to subsection (7)
 - (i) by striking out of clause (a) the words "the University" and by substituting the words "a university",
 - (ii) by striking out of clause (b) the word "University" wherever it occurs and by substituting the word "university",
- (g) as to subsection (8) by striking out the word "University" wherever it occurs and by substituting the word "universities".

5. Section 5, subsection (1), clause (a) is amended by striking out the word "University" and by substituting the words "university with which it is affiliated".

6. Section 6, subsection (1) is amended by adding the following clause after clause (c):

(c1) to re-equip or further equip an existing building, or

7. Section 7, subsection (1), clause (a) is amended by striking out the word "University" and by substituting the words "university with which it is affiliated".

8. Section 9, subsection (1) is amended by striking out clauses (d) to (h) and by substituting the following:

- (d) the chairman of the Universities Commission,
- (e) the chairmen of the boards of governors of the universities,
- (f) the presidents of the universities, and

9. Part A of the Schedule is revised to provide for payment of the grant to the Universities Commission for distribution to the universities and to increase the per student amount from \$1365 to \$1600.

10. Part B, paragraph (1) presently reads:

PART B

(1) There shall be paid to a public junior college a grant in the amount of six hundred and thirty-five dollars for each student referred to in clause (a) of subsection (1) of section 5.

11. Commencement of Act.

(g) another person for each university, to be named by the general faculty council of the university.

9. Part A of the Schedule is struck out and the following is substituted:

PART A

(1) There shall be paid to the Universities Commission a grant in the sum of sixteen hundred dollars for

- (a) each undergraduate student who is registered at a university for courses constituting a normal full year's program as defined for fee assessment purposes, and
- (b) each graduate student who is registered at a university for a program of studies equivalent in courses and research to not less than three full graduate courses,

and who was so registered on the first day of December.

(2) On or about the fifteenth day of December in each year, each university shall deliver to the Universities Commission a certificate signed by the registrar and the senior business officer of the university certifying the number of students referred to in paragraph (1) who were registered at the university on the preceding first day of December, and the certificates shall be transmitted to the Provincial Treasurer by the Universities Commission.

10. Part B of the Schedule is amended by striking out paragraph (1) and by substituting the following:

(1) There shall be paid to a public junior college in respect of each student referred to in clause (a) of subsection (1) of section 5

- (a) the sum of six hundred and seventy-five dollars when the major number of the courses being taken by the student are first year courses, and
- (b) the sum of nine hundred dollars when the major number of courses being taken by the student are beyond first year courses.

11. (1) This Act, except sections 6 and 10, comes into force on the day upon which *The Universities Act* comes into force.

(2) Sections 6 and 10 come into force on the day upon which this Act is assented to.

No. 76

=

THIRD SESSION FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE 14 ELIZABETH II 1966

_

BILL

An Act to amend The University and College Assistance Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. MCKINNON